360°
Heavy Duty 360°
New Generation Ball Bearing Rotary Fittings
Customer
requirements!
Standard rotary fittings are used to connect a fixed point to a swinging, rotating or
moving machine part via hoses. More and more customers have to deal with rough
terrains, hard climate conditions and poor infra- structure in some cases. During the
last years our customers have new challenging requirements in terms of flow capac-
ity, temperature resistance and general operating conditions so that there was a need
for a new standard.
Dust SealBall Bearing
Upper part Ball race
Back-up ring
Sealing ring
Lower partPivot
ED Seal
The solution!
Parker HPCE created for these challeng- ing conditions a new robust version of
rotary fittings - the new Heavy Duty 360° series. The combination of the proven and
reliable ball bearings together with a new design and sealing concept lead to major
improvements in terms of pressure, temperature and corrosion resistance
as well as durability and flow character- istics.
Heavy Duty 360° can now work at a nominal pressure of 420 bar.
The new sealing unit is special designed for long-time best sealing
performance in combination with low-tem- perature suitability so that
the function of the rotary fitting is still guaranteed at an ambient and me-
dia temperature between -40°C and up to 95°C. By the new design it
was possible to decrease the tilt tendency which protects all internal
parts - especially the extrusion for sealing compo- nents is prevented.
The new design and the reduced friction resistance showed in the final
approval tests a very good durability of all components without any consider-
able wear at 420 bar nominal pressure.
The new design will replace the current portfolio of Parker ball bearing
rotary fittings (DG101, DG102, etc.). The dimen- sions of the old and the new
standard are the same so that they can eas- ily be replaced in their current
application. The portfolio of plain bearing rotary fittings will remain the same
(DVGE, DVWE).
Key facts
Features
Customer
Value
Application
	New sealing concept (Fitting dimensions unchanged)
 Working pressure up to 420 bar PN
 Temp. range: -40°C up to +95°C
 Size 06 - 38 // DN 04 - 26
	24° DIN portfolio - SAE on request
 Improved corrosion resistance
 Improved media resistance
 Avoidance of torsion
 Avoidance of narrow bend radii for hose
	 assemblies
 Longer lifetime of hydraulic system
 Avoidance of downtime
 More design flexibility of hydraulic system
 Mobile hydraulics
 Machine construction
 Maintenance and repair
 Industrial Equipment
 Or generally wherever a hose assembly must be
	 connected to a machine part which itself rotates
Applications
	e.g. to connect the excavator
final drive/ travel motor and
the valve block and for rotable
or swivelling driver’s seat
	e.g. at the transition from
the bogie to the wagon
	e.g. at the boom or head for mobile for-
estry machines like harvester or skidder
	e.g. at the milling head or
	 milling spindle or at the basket
changer for changing the tools
	e.g. for construction
trucks at the crane pillar
at the transition to the
loading crane
	e.g. at the boom of mobile cranes or mari-
time cranes
Machine Tools
Agriculture
Trucks
Trains
Mobile Cranes
Construction Equipment
Forestry
Technical Data Sheet
Tube
OD
Nominal
Diameter
DN
mm
Permissible number of rev. (rpm.) for HD360 rotary fittings
under a working pressure of
Initial torque
at 250 bar/
Nm25 bar 64 bar 100 bar 160 bar 250 bar 350 bar 420 bar
6
5.0 1.600 800 400 200 150 90 90 max. 0.5
8
12
9.5 1.000 600 300 180 120 90 90 max. 3.0
16
20
16.0 500 250 120 60 40 20 20 max. 3.5
25
30
26.0 300 150 100 50 20 10 10 max. 5.0
38
Number of revolutions and starting torques
	Application:
	 Connecting a fixed point to a rotating, swinging or moving machine part via hoses.
To prevent torsion and to avoid small hose radii.
	Flow media:
	 Hydraulic oils and lubricants on mineral oil base and for hydraulic fluids HETG and HEES.
	 Also for pneumatic applications and gases.
	 Not suitable for corrosive and HFC-fluids.
	Surface:
	 Cr(VI)-free
	Assembly instructions:
	 The life of a rotary fitting depends considerably on a stress-free line connection.
Therefore the direct connection with tubes is to be avoided.
	 For connection of hoses the use of swivel nut fittings (DIN 3865) is recommended.
	 We recommend short, straight hose lines (free hose length approx. 5x hose O.D.)
	 Thus shocks, vibrations etc. are absorbed.
	Flow rate
	 Recommended flow rate up to 8 m/s. Higher value possible according to the individual application.
DG 101 Straight ball bearing rotary union
EO 24° cone end / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
Weight PN
DN L1 L2 L3 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 5.0 61 47 76 22 17 17 113 DG101/06SHDOMDCF 420
08 5.0 61 47 76 22 17 19 118 DG101/08SHDOMDCF 420
12 9.5 72 57 89 30 24 24 258 DG101/12SHDOMDCF 420
16 9.5 74 57 93 30 27 30 264 DG101/16SHDOMDCF 420
20 16.0 92 71 114 41 36 36 578 DG101/20SHDOMDCF 420
25 16.0 96 72 120 41 41 46 652 DG101/25SHDOMDCF 420
30 26.0 109 82 135 60 46 50 1321 DG101/30SHDOMDCF 420
38 26.0 104 82 143 60 55 60 1509 DG101/38SHDOMDCF 420
X2) Axis
DG 102-R Straight male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male BSPP thread - ED-seal (ISO 1179) / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L4 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 G 1/4 A 5.0 19 49 42.0 12 57.0 22 17 17 110 DG102/06SRHDOMDCF 420
08 G 1/4 A 5.0 19 49 42.0 12 57.0 22 17 19 116 DG102/08SRHDOMDCF 420
12 G 3/8 A 9.5 24 60 52.5 12 69.0 30 24 24 243 DG102/12SRHDOMDCF 420
16 G 1/2 A 9.5 27 60 51.5 14 70.0 30 27 30 256 DG102/16SRHDOMDCF 420
20 G 3/4 A 16.0 32 76 65.5 16 87.5 41 36 36 558 DG102/20SRHDOMDCF 420
25 G 1A 16.0 40 78 66.0 18 90.5 41 41 46 853 DG102/25SRHDOMDCF 420
30 G 1 1/4 A 26.0 50 89 75.5 20 102.0 60 46 50 1312 DG102/30SRHDOMDCF 420
38 G 1 1/2 A 26.0 55 92 76.0 22 107.0 60 55 60 1494 DG102/38SRHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) ED-sealing
DG 102-M Straight male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male metric thread - ED-seal (ISO 9974) / EO 24° cone end
DG 103 Elbow ball bearing rotary union
EO 24° cone end / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L4 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 M 14x1.5 5.0 19 49 42.0 12 57.0 22 17 17 110 DG102/06SMHDOMDCF 420
08 M 14x1.5 5.0 19 49 42.0 12 57.0 22 17 19 116 DG102/08SMHDOMDCF 420
12 M 18x1.5 9.5 24 60 52.5 12 69.0 30 24 24 243 DG102/12SMHDOMDCF 420
16 M 22x1.5 9.5 27 60 51.5 14 70.0 30 27 30 256 DG102/16SMHDOMDCF 420
20 M 27x2.0 16.0 32 76 65.5 16 87.5 41 36 36 558 DG102/20SMHDOMDCF 420
25 M 33x2.0 16.0 40 78 66.0 18 90.5 41 41 46 853 DG102/25SMHDOMDCF 420
30 M 42x2.0 26.0 50 89 75.5 20 102.0 60 46 50 1312 DG102/30SMHDOMDCF 420
38 M 48x2.0 26.0 55 92 76.0 22 107.0 60 55 60 1494 DG102/38SMHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) ED-sealing
D1
a
Weight PN
DN L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 5.0 51.5 59.0 23 16.0 44.5 16.0 22 17 17 134 DG103/06SHDOMDCF 420
08 5.0 51.5 59.0 24 17.0 44.5 17.0 22 17 19 141 DG103/08SHDOMDCF 420
12 9.5 63.0 72.0 29 21.5 55.5 21.5 30 22 24 296 DG103/12SHDOMDCF 420
16 9.5 63.0 73.0 33 24.5 54.5 24.5 30 22 30 298 DG103/16SHDOMDCF 420
20 16.0 83.0 94.5 37 26.5 72.5 26.5 41 36 36 772 DG103/20SHDOMDCF 420
25 16.0 83.0 95.5 42 30.0 71.0 30.0 41 36 46 803 DG103/25SHDOMDCF 420
30 26.0 102.5 116.0 49 35.5 89.0 35.5 60 50 50 1722 DG103/30SHDOMDCF 420
38 26.0 102.5 117.0 57 41.0 86.5 41.0 60 50 60 1931 DG103/38SHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
DG 104-R Elbow male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male BSPP thread - ED-seal (ISO 1179) / EO 24° cone end
DG 104-M Elbow male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male metric thread - ED-seal (ISO 9974) / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L4 L6 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 G 1/4 A 5.0 19 23 16.0 39.5 12 31 22 17 17 131 DG104/06SRHDOMDCF 420
08 G 1/4 A 5.0 19 24 17.0 39.5 12 32 22 17 19 135 DG104/08SRHDOMDCF 420
12 G 3/8 A 9.5 22 29 21.5 51.0 12 38 30 22 24 284 DG104/12SRHDOMDCF 420
16 G 1/2 A 9.5 27 33 24.5 49.0 14 43 30 22 30 284 DG104/16SRHDOMDCF 420
20 G 3/4 A 16.0 32 37 26.5 67.0 16 48 41 36 36 752 DG104/20SRHDOMDCF 420
25 G 1 A 16.0 40 42 30.0 65.0 18 54 41 36 46 789 DG104/25SRHDOMDCF 420
30 G 1 1/4 A 26.0 50 49 35.5 82.5 20 62 60 50 50 1713 DG104/30SRHDOMDCF 420
38 G 1 1/2 A 26.0 55 57 41.0 80.5 22 72 60 50 60 1915 DG104/38SRHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) ED-sealing
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L4 L6 S1 S2 S3 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 M 14x1.5 5.0 19 23 16.0 39.5 12 31 22 17 17 132 DG104/06SMHDOMDCF 420
08 M 14x1.5 5.0 19 24 17.0 39.5 12 32 22 17 19 136 DG104/08SMHDOMDCF 420
12 M 18x1.5 9.5 22 29 21.5 51.0 12 38 30 22 24 286 DG104/12SMHDOMDCF 420
16 M 22x1.5 9.5 27 33 24.5 49.0 14 43 30 22 30 287 DG104/16SMHDOMDCF 420
20 M 27x2.0 16.0 32 37 26.5 67.0 16 48 41 36 36 752 DG104/20SMHDOMDCF 420
25 M 33x2.0 16.0 40 42 30.0 65.0 18 54 41 36 46 788 DG104/25SMHDOMDCF 420
30 M 42x2.0 26.0 50 49 35.5 82.5 20 62 60 50 50 1717 DG104/30SMHDOMDCF 420
38 M 48x2.0 26.0 55 57 41.0 80.5 22 72 60 50 60 1913 DG104/38SMHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) Eolastic -sealing
DG 105 Double elbow ball bearing rotary union
EO 24° cone end / EO 24° cone end
DG 106-R Double elbow male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male BSPP thread - ED-seal (ISO 1179) / EO 24° cone end
(Adjustable at male thread axis, consisting of DG105 + EGE)
D1
a
Weight PN
DN L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 L9 S1 S2 S3 g/1
piece Order code bar
12 9.5 39.5 26.5 43 21.5 38 81 53.0 24 22 24 29 50.5 384 DG105/12SHDOMDCF 420
16 9.5 39.5 25.5 44 24.5 43 87 53.0 30 22 24 33 52.5 377 DG105/16SHDOMDCF 420
20 16.0 56.5 39.5 61 26.5 48 109 76.0 36 36 32 37 71.5 1015 DG105/20SHDOMDCF 420
25 16.0 56.5 38.0 62 30.0 54 116 76.0 46 36 32 42 74.0 1034 DG105/25SHDOMDCF 420
30 26.0 65.0 44.5 71 35.5 62 133 92.5 50 50 50 49 84.5 2344 DG105/30SHDOMDCF 420
38 26.0 65.0 42.0 73 41.0 72 145 92.5 60 50 50 57 89.0 2485 DG105/38SHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L5 L6 L7 S1 S2 S3 S4 g/1 piece Order code bar
12 G 3/8 A 9.5 24 34 26.5 53.0 12 55.5 99 24 22 24 22 484 DG106/12SRHDOMDCF 420
16 G 1/2 A 9.5 27 34 25.5 53.0 14 61.5 105 24 24 30 27 547 DG106/16SRHDOMDCF 420
20 G 3/4 A 16.0 32 50 39.5 76.0 16 69.5 131 36 32 36 32 1288 DG106/20SRHDOMDCF 420
25 G 1 A 16.0 40 50 38.0 76.0 18 78.0 140 36 32 46 41 1528 DG106/25SRHDOMDCF 420
30 G 1 1/4 A 26.0 50 58 44.5 92.5 20 86.5 158 50 50 50 50 3004 DG106/30SRHDOMDCF 420
38 G 1 1/2 A 26.0 55 58 42.0 92.5 22 101.0 174 50 50 60 55 3419 DG106/38SRHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) ED-sealing
DG 106-M Double elbow male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male metric thread - ED-seal (ISO 9974) / EO 24° cone end
(Adjustable at male thread axis, consisting of DG105 + EGE)
D1
a
Weight PN
T1 DN D3 L1 L2 L3 L5 L6 L7 S1 S2 S3 S4 g/1 piece Order code bar
12 M 18x1.5 9.5 24 34 26.5 53.0 12 55.5 99 24 22 24 22 495 DG106/12SMHDOMDCF 420
16 M 22x1.5 9.5 27 34 25.5 53.0 14 61.5 105 24 24 30 27 551 DG106/16SMHDOMDCF 420
20 M 27x2.0 16.0 32 50 39.5 76.0 16 69.5 131 36 32 36 32 1289 DG106/20SMHDOMDCF 420
25 M 33x2.0 16.0 40 50 38.0 76.0 18 78.0 140 36 32 46 41 1532 DG106/25SMHDOMDCF 420
30 M 42x2.0 26.0 50 58 44.5 92.5 20 86.5 158 50 50 50 50 3007 DG106/30SMHDOMDCF 420
38 M 48x2.0 26.0 55 58 42.0 92.5 22 101.0 174 50 50 60 55 3441 DG106/38SMHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
X2) ED-sealing
DG 107 Straight bulkhead ball bearing rotary union
EO 24° cone end / EO 24° cone end
X1) Axis
D1
a
Weight PN
DN T1 L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 S1 S2 S3 S4 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 5.0 M 14x1.5 23 16.0 49 42.0 05 87 22 17 19 17 134 DG107/06SHDOMDCF 420
08 5.0 M 16x1.5 23 16.0 49 42.0 05 87 22 17 22 19 143 DG107/08SHDOMDCF 420
12 9.5 M 20x1.5 23 15.5 60 52.5 05 100 30 24 27 24 291 DG107/12SHDOMDCF 420
16 9.5 M 24x1.5 26 17.5 60 51.5 05 105 30 27 32 30 328 DG107/16SHDOMDCF 420
20 16.0 M 30x2.0 39 28.5 76 65.5 15 137 41 36 41 36 710 DG107/20SHDOMDCF 420
25 16.0 M 36x2.0 42 30.0 78 66.0 15 144 41 41 46 46 847 DG107/25SHDOMDCF 420
30 26.0 M 42x2.0 44 30.5 89 75.5 15 159 60 46 50 50 1533 DG107/30SHDOMDCF 420
38 26.0 M 52x2.0 47 31.0 92 76.0 15 168 60 55 65 60 1930 DG107/38SHDOMDCF 420
DG 108 Elbow bulkhead ball bearing rotary union
EO 24° cone end / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
Weight PN
DN T1 L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8 S1 S2 S3 S4 g/1 piece Order code bar
06 5.0 M 14x1.5 23 16.0 23 16.0 05 39.5 31 70.0 22 17 19 17 154 DG108/06SHDOMDCF 420
08 5.0 M 16x1.5 23 16.0 23 17.0 05 39.5 32 70.0 22 17 22 19 166 DG108/08SHDOMDCF 420
12 9.5 M 20x1.5 23 15.5 29 21.5 05 51.0 38 83.0 30 22 27 24 333 DG108/12SHDOMDCF 420
16 9.5 M 24x1.5 26 17.5 33 24.5 05 49.0 43 85.0 30 22 32 30 354 DG108/16SHDOMDCF 420
20 16.0 M 30x2.0 39 28.5 37 26.5 15 67.0 48 117.5 41 36 41 36 904 DG108/20SHDOMDCF 420
25 16.0 M 36x2.0 42 30.0 42 30.0 15 65.0 54 119.5 41 36 46 45 999 DG108/25SHDOMDCF 420
30 26.0 M 42x2.0 44 30.5 49 35.5 15 82.5 62 140.0 60 50 50 50 1935 DG108/30SHDOMDCF 420
38 26.0 M 52x2.0 47 31.0 57 41.0 15 80.5 72 142.0 60 50 65 60 2351 DG108/38SHDOMDCF 420
X1) Axis
DG 208-R Double elbow male stud ball bearing rotary union
Male BSPP thread - ED-seal (ISO 1179) / EO 24° cone end
D1
a
PN
T1 DN L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 S1 S2 S3 S4 Order code bar
12 G 3/8 A 08 61.8 54.3 39.8 39.8 12 52.5 70.3 24 24 24 24 DG208/12SRHDOMDCF 420
16 G 1/2 A 12 64.5 56.5 39.8 39.8 14 53.0 73.5 27 24 27 30 DG208/16SRHDOMDCF 420
20 G 3/4 A 16 84.5 74.5 56.5 56.5 16 71.5 95.5 36 32 36 36 DG208/20SRHDOMDCF 420
25 G 1 A 16 89.5 77.5 56.5 56.5 18 74.5 100.5 41 32 41 46 DG208/25SRHDOMDCF 420
38 G 1 1/2 A 32 104.0 88.0 65.3 65.3 22 85.3 121.5 55 50 55 60 DG208/38SRHDOMDCF 420
A1) Axis
A2) Axis
X) ED-Eolastic
Parker Worldwide
© 2019 Parker Hannifin Corporation. All rights reserved. Edition: August 2019/BUL/4186/UK
Zalsman/08-2019
Your local authorized Parker distributor
EMEA Product Information Centre
Free phone: 00 800 27 27 5374
(from AT, BE, CH, CZ, DE, DK, EE, ES, FI, FR, IE, IL,
IS, IT, LU, MT, NL, NO, PL, PT, RU, SE, SK, UK, ZA)
US Product Information Centre
Toll-free number: 1-800-27 27 537
Europe, Middle East, Africa
AE – United Arab Emirates,
Dubai
Tel:  +971 4 8127100
AT – Austria, St. Florian
Tel:  +43 (0)7224 66201
AZ – Azerbaijan, Baku
Tel: +994 50 2233 458
BE/NL/LU – Benelux,
Hendrik Ido Ambacht
Tel: +31 (0)541 585 000
BG – Bulgaria, Sofia
Tel: +359 2 980 1344
BY – Belarus, Minsk
Tel: +48 (0)22 573 24 00
CH – Switzerland, Etoy
Tel: +41 (0)21 821 87 00
CZ – Czech Republic, Klecany
Tel: +420 284 083 111
DE – Germany, Kaarst
Tel: +49 (0)2131 4016 0
DK – Denmark, Ballerup
Tel: +45 43 56 04 00
ES – Spain, Madrid
Tel: +34 902 330 001
FI – Finland, Vantaa
Tel: +358 (0)20 753 2500
FR – France, Contamine s/Arve
Tel: +33 (0)4 50 25 80 25
GR – Greece, Piraeus
Tel: +30 210 933 6450
HU – Hungary, Budaörs
Tel: +36 23 885 470
IE – Ireland, Dublin
Tel: +353 (0)1 466 6370
IL – Israel
Tel: +39 02 45 19 21
IT – Italy, Corsico (MI)
Tel: +39 02 45 19 21
KZ – Kazakhstan, Almaty
Tel: +7 7273 561 000
NO – Norway, Asker
Tel: +47 66 75 34 00
PL – Poland, Warsaw
Tel: +48 (0)22 573 24 00
PT – Portugal
Tel: +351 22 999 7360
RO – Romania, Bucharest
Tel: +40 21 252 1382
RU – Russia, Moscow
Tel: +7 495 645-2156
SE – Sweden, Spånga
Tel: +46 (0)8 59 79 50 00
SK – Slovakia, Banská Bystrica
Tel: +421 484 162 252
SL – Slovenia, Novo Mesto
Tel: +386 7 337 6650
TR – Turkey, Istanbul
Tel: +90 216 4997081
UA – Ukraine, Kiev
Tel: +48 (0)22 573 24 00
UK – United Kingdom, Warwick
Tel: +44 (0)1926 317 878
ZA – South Africa, Kempton Park
Tel: +27 (0)11 961 0700
North America
CA – Canada, Milton, Ontario
Tel: +1 905 693 3000
US – USA, Cleveland
Tel: +1 216 896 3000
Asia Pacific
AU – Australia, Castle Hill
Tel: +61 (0)2-9634 7777
CN – China, Shanghai
Tel: +86 21 2899 5000
HK – Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2428 8008
IN – India, Mumbai
Tel: +91 22 6513 7081-85
JP – Japan, Tokyo
Tel: +81 (0)3 6408 3901
KR – South Korea, Seoul
Tel: +82 2 559 0400
MY – Malaysia, Shah Alam
Tel: +60 3 7849 0800
NZ – New Zealand, Mt Wellington
Tel: +64 9 574 1744
SG – Singapore
Tel: +65 6887 6300
TH – Thailand, Bangkok
Tel: +662 186 7000
TW – Taiwan, Taipei
Tel: +886 2 2298 8987
South America
AR – Argentina, Buenos Aires
Tel:  +54 3327 44 4129
BR – Brazil, Sao Jose dos Campos
Tel: +55 800 727 5374
CL – Chile, Santiago
Tel: +56 2 623 1216
MX – Mexico, Toluca
Tel: +52 72 2275 4200